

Case No. 22-2101

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

VOTER REFERENCE FOUNDATION,
LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

RAÚL TORREZ, in his official capacity as
New Mexico Attorney General;¹ and
MAGGIE TOULOUSE OLIVER, in her
official capacity as New Mexico Secretary
of State,

Defendants-Appellants.

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

On Appeal from the U.S. District
Court for the District of New Mexico

The Honorable James O. Browning
Case No. 1:22-cv-222

Nicholas M. Sydow
Deputy Solicitor General
Erin E. Lecocq
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the N.M. Attorney General
201 Third St. NW, Suite 300
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 717-3571
nsydow@nmag.gov
elecocq@nmag.gov

March 15, 2023

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

¹ Raúl Torrez is automatically substituted for Hector Balderas pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 43(c)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 4

III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S THEORY OF A REFERRAL AS PRIOR RESTRAINT CANNOT SUPPORT THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.6

IV. THE SOS’S INVESTIGATIVE REFERRAL WAS NOT THE BASIS OF VRF’S PRIOR RESTRAINT CLAIM BELOW.....12

V. VRF’S VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION CLAIM DOES NOT AND CANNOT SUPPORT THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....15

a. The Viewpoint Discrimination Claim Based on the SOS’s Referral Is Not a Basis for the Preliminary Injunction.15

b. The Viewpoint Discrimination Claim Requires VRF to Be Treated Discriminatorily to Other Entities.21

VI. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISMISSAL OF EVIDENCE AND PRECEDENT REGARDING THE IMPORTANCE OF VOTERS’ RESIDENTIAL PRIVACY MERITS REVERSAL..... 24

VII. CONCLUSION. 29

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATIONS 30

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....22

Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc., 466 U.S. 485 (1984)25

Cablevision of Texas III, L.P. v. Oklahoma W. Tel. Co., 993 F.2d 208 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 29

Esperanza Peace & Just. Ctr. v. City of San Antonio, 316 F. Supp. 2d 433 (W.D. Tex. 2001) 19

Evans v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC, No. 21-14045, 2022 WL 17259718 (11th Cir. Nov. 29, 2022) 15

Greene v. Louisville & Interurban R.R. Co., 244 U.S. 499 (1917) 9

Iancu v. Brunetti, 139 S. Ct. 2294, 2302 (2019)..... 26

Ohlander v. Larson, 114 F.3d 1531 (10th Cir. 1997)25

Pahls v. Thomas, 718 F.3d 1210 (2013)20, 21, 22

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz., 576 U.S. 155 (2015)23

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011)23

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)23

United States v. Tsarnaev, 142 S. Ct. 1024 (2022)..... 14

United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal, 458 U.S. 858 (1982) 14

Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md., 535 U.S. 635 (2002)..... 9

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 26

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 20507 (2002)..... 4

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-20-10 (1969).....23
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-4-5.5 (2015)..... 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“Discrimination” (definition 3), *Black’s Law Dictionary* (11th ed. 2019)22
Christina A. Cassidy, “New Mexico Shootings Follow Two Years of Election Assaults,” *AP* (Jan. 18, 2023).....27
N.M. House Bill 4 (2023)5
N.M. Senate Bill 180 (2023).....27
Tracy O. Appleton, *The Line Between Liberty & Union: Exercising Personal Jurisdiction Over Officials From Other States*, 107 *Colum. L. Rev.* 1944 (2007) 14
Vera Bergengruen, “Accused ‘Mastermind’ of New Mexico Political Shootings Left a Chilling Digital Trail,” *Time* (Jan. 18, 2023).....27
